

SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 6601 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 18951 &18952 of 2012 & 4765 &
4766 OF 2013

(Applications for stay, exemption from filing certified copy,
bringing on record Legal Representatives of Respondent No.1 &
condonation of delay in filing application for bringing on record
Legal Representatives of Respondent No.1)

M/S VALAY CONST. PVT. LTD. & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

KHAYALIRAM TANCHAND PUNJABI & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th August, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the application for
condonation of delay as well as on the special
leave petition.**

Dasti service is also permitted."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate is representing the Respondent No.2(State). The Respondent No.1 is reportedly died and counsel for the petitioner has filed application for bringing on record the Legal Representatives of deceased Respondent No.1 on record alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing the application for bringing Legal Representatives of deceased Respondent No.1. These applications were registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 4765 and 4766 of 2013 respectively and the same were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13th September, 2013 when His Lordship has passed the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the application for
condonation of delay in filing application for
bringing Lrs. on record and to the proposed LRs.
in the application for substitution."**

contd...2/-

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all four proposed Legal Representatives of Respondent No.1. Ms. Abha R. Shamra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed Legal Representative No.2. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No.3. The service is still awaited in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4.

As the matter is coming before the Lok Adalat, hence this office Report.

DATED this the 13th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. **Mr. K.N. Rai, Advocate**
2. **Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate**
3. **Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc